Vermont law.
## No. R-34. House concurrent resolution in memory of Cynthia M. (Peterson) Eastman.

(H.C.R.18)

Offered by: Representatives Lefebvre of Orange and Graham of Williamstown

Whereas, Cynthia Eastman grew up in Topsham and Corinth, and was married for 52 years to her high school sweetheart, Larry Eastman Sr., with whom she enjoyed motorcycle riding and summer camping, and

Whereas, perhaps more significant than Cynthia Eastman's compensated employment was her long association with and dedication to the Corinth–Topsham emergency response team, and

Whereas, her volunteer service as a first responder and as the organization's treasurer was of great personal and community importance, and she would respond to calls at all hours and was known not to travel if no one else would be locally available to respond to medical emergencies, and

Whereas, Cynthia Eastman died on January 25, 2021 at 69 years of age, and her survivors include her husband, children, grandchildren, and great-grandchildren, now therefore be it

## Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Cynthia M. (Peterson) Eastman, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of Cynthia Eastman.